BY-LAW 107 - 2020

Being a By-law to amend By-law 55-2016, as amended, being a By-law to Govern the Calling, Place and Proceedings of Council and Committees

WHEREAS By-law 55-2016, as amended, governs the calling, place and proceedings of Council and Committees of The Corporation of the Town of Kingsville;

AND WHEREAS by Resolution passed October 26, 2020 Council resolved that the start time for the Regular Meetings of Council be changed, effective January 1, 2021, to commence at 6:00 p.m. with a curfew time of 10:00 p.m. *(Resolution Number 604-2020).*

NOW THEREFORE THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF KINGSVILLE ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **THAT** By-law 55-2016, as amended by By-laws 36-2020, 54-2020, 66-2020 and 99-2020 is hereby further amended as follows:
 - a) Section 10 under the subheading Regular Meetings be hereby amended by striking out the time indicated as "7:00 p.m." and replacing the time indicated with "6:00 p.m." so that said Section reads: "10. Regular Meetings of Council shall be held on the second and fourth Mondays of each month at 6:00 p.m."; and
 - b) Section 34 under the subheading Call to Order and Adjournment be and is hereby amended by striking out the time indicated as "11:00 p.m." and replacing the time indicated with "10:00 p.m." so that said Section reads: "34. Meetings shall stand adjourned at 10:00 p.m."; and, lastly,
 - c) Section 35 be and is hereby amended by striking out the time indicated as "11:00 p.m." and replacing the time indicated with "10:00 p.m." so that said Section reads: "35. Notwithstanding Section 34, a Meeting may continue past 10:00 p.m. upon a unanimous resolution of Council."
- 2. THAT By-law 66-2020 be Repealed.
- 3. THAT all other terms set out in said By-law 55-2016, as amended, shall remain in full force and effect.
- 4. THAT this Amending By-Law shall come into full force and effect on January 1, 2021.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED this 14th day of December, 2020.

MAYOR, Nelson Santos